outstanding prior to
acquisition;
51,546,345 shares
issued and
outstanding after the
acquisition) 4,555 - - (1 ) 600 5,155
Additional paid-in
capital 11,192,230 - - (1 ) 2,279,400 13,471,630
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income - marketable
securities available
for sale (6,250 ) - - - (6,250 )
Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) (7,642,670 ) 4,105,698 (1) 4,105,698 - (7,642,670 )

   Total Marathon
Patent Group, Inc.
equity 3,547,865 4,105,698 4,105,698 2,280,000 5,827,865

   Non-Controlling
Interest in Subsidiary (10,496 ) - - - (10,496 )

   Total
Stockholders' Equity 3,537,369 4,105,698 4,105,698 2,280,000 5,817,369

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

233

   Total Liabilities
and Stockholders'
Equity $ 3,721,202 $ 4,425,472 $ 4,425,472 $ 2,780,000 $ 6,501,202

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

F-2

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

234

MARATHON PATENT GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Marathon Patent
Group, Inc.

and Subsidiaries
CyberFone

Systems, LLC

For the Three Months
For the Three

Months
Ended March 31, Ended March 31,

2013 2013
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Dr Cr. Balances

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net revenues $ - $ 5,900,000 $- $- $5,900,000

Operating Expenses:
   Cost of revenues - 3,032,681 - - 3,032,681
   Compensation and related taxes 426,675 - - - 426,675
   Consulting fees 45,224 - - - 45,224
   Professional fees 158,472 - - - 158,472
   General and administrative
expenses 84,006 1,626 - - 85,632

   Total Operating Expenses 714,377 3,034,307 - - 3,748,684

Loss from Operations (714,377 ) 2,865,693 - - 2,151,316

Other Income (Expense)
   Interest income 291 - - - 291
   Interest expense (230 ) - - - (230 )

   Total Other (Expense) - net 61 - - - 61

Loss from continuing operations
before provision for income taxes (714,316 ) 2,865,693 - - 2,151,377

Provision for income taxes - - - - -

Loss from continuing operations (714,316 ) 2,865,693 - - 2,151,377

Discontinued operations:
   Gain (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of tax 108,780 - - - 108,780

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

235

Net loss (605,536 ) 2,865,693 - - 2,260,157

Less: Net loss attributable to
non-controlling interest - - - - -

Net loss attributable to Marathon
Patent Group, Inc. $ (605,536 ) $ 2,865,693 $- $- $2,260,157

Loss per common share, basic and
diluted:
  Loss from continuing operations $ (0.02 ) $0.05
  Loss from discontinued
operations 0.00 0.00

$ (0.02 ) $0.05

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
   Basic and Diluted 45,546,345 45,546,345

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

F-3

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

236

MARATHON PATENT GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Marathon Patent
Group, Inc.

and Subsidiaries
CyberFone

Systems, LLC

For the Year For the Year

Ended December 31,
Ended December

31,

2012 2012
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Dr Cr. Balances

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net revenues $ - $ 8,184,950 $- $- $8,184,950

Operating Expenses:
   Cost of revenues - 5,006,426 - - 5,006,426
   Compensation and related taxes 2,676,462 - - - 2,676,462
   Consulting fees 2,042,144 - - - 2,042,144
   Professional fees 510,112 - - - 510,112
   General and administrative
expenses 312,244 13,786 - - 326,030

   Total Operating Expenses 5,540,962 5,020,212 - - 10,561,174

Loss from Operations (5,540,962 ) 3,164,738 - - (2,376,224 )

Other Income (Expense)
   Other income 125,000 - 125,000
   Realized loss other than
temporary decline - available for
sale (112,500 ) - (112,500 )
   Interest income 978 - - - 978
   Interest expense (153 ) - - - (153 )

   Total Other (Expense) - net 13,325 - - - 13,325

Loss from continuing operations
before provision for income taxes (5,527,637 ) 3,164,738 - - (2,362,899 )

Provision for income taxes - - - - -

Loss from continuing operations (5,527,637 ) 3,164,738 - - (2,362,899 )

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

237

Discontinued operations:
   Gain (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of tax (1,410,671 ) - - - (1,410,671 )

Net loss (6,938,308 ) 3,164,738 - - (3,773,570 )

Less: Net loss attributable to
non-controlling interest 10,496 - - - 10,496

Net loss attributable to Marathon
Patent Group, Inc. $ (6,927,812 ) $ 3,164,738 $- $- $(3,763,074 )

Loss per common share, basic and
diluted:
  Loss from continuing operations $ (0.15 ) $(0.07 )
  Loss from discontinued
operations (0.04 ) (0.04 )

$ (0.19 ) $(0.11 )

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
   Basic and Diluted 36,238,712 36,238,712

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

F-4

Edgar Filing: Marathon Patent Group, Inc. - Form S-1/A

238

MARATHON PATENT GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial information is presented to illustrate the estimated effects of